

12.2.2026
Ct. no. 10
D/L.5
Samarpita

CPAN 113 of 2026
Ayan Paul
Vs
Priyanka Basu, The Regional Director (ER)
SSC and Ors
in
WPA 27956 of 2025
Ayan Paul
-Versus-
Union of India & Ors..

Ms. Tanuka Basu,
Ms. Shamayem Fasih,
Mr. Tanmoy Chakraborty
... for the petitioner

Mr. Imran Siddiqui,
Mr. Aritra Shankar Ray
... for the alleged Contemnors

1. Affidavit-of-service filed by the petitioner is taken on record.
2. The petitioner submits that despite repeated reminders given to the alleged contemnors, they have wilfully disobeyed by not acting in terms of the order dated 9.12.2025. It is submitted that 28.02.2026 is the last date fixed for joining.
3. The learned counsel appearing for the alleged contemnors submits that the order dated 09.12.2025 shall be complied within three (3) weeks, prays time to file a compliance report on the next returnable date and also gives an undertaking, though the joining date has been fixed on 28th February, 2026, the

petitioner's interest shall be protected, since there exists a vacancy for the same post.

4. The petitioner is directed to amend the cause title by impleading the present incumbents as the alleged contemnors, in course of today.
5. A copy of the amended writ petition to be served upon to all the alleged contemnors including the learned counsel appearing for the Union of India.
6. Let this matter appear on **12th March, 2026**.

(Smita Das De, J.)